
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

LICENSING PANEL
will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2015

At 6.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING PANEL

COUNCILLORS ASGHAR MAJEED (CHAIRMAN), CARWYN COX (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MALCOLM ALEXANDER, HASHIM BHATTI, PHILLIP BICKNELL, JOHN COLLINS, 
JESSE GREY, DAVID HILTON, CHARLES HOLLINGSWORTH, MAUREEN HUNT, 
ANDREW JENNER, SAYONARA LUXTON, WESLEY RICHARDS, DEREK SHARP AND 
JOHN BOWDEN 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, JOHN LENTON, GEORGE BATHURST, 
DR LILLY EVANS, DAVID BURBAGE, MARION MILLS, GARY MUIR, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER, NATASHA AIREY, HARI SHARMA, GEOFF HILL, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM, JOHN STORY, DEREK WILSON AND LYNDA YONG

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I Minutes of the last meeting.
 

7 - 10

4.  LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT

To receive a report from Steve Johnson, Enforcement Principal, regarding the 
Licensing Policy Statement.
 

11 - 44

5.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The next Licensing Panel is on Tuesday 12 January 2016.
 





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
 

13 October 2015 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Asghar Majeed (Chairman), Carwyn Cox (Vice Chairman), 

Malcolm Alexander, John Bowden, John Collins, David Hilton, Charles 

Hollingsworth,  Sayonara Luxton, Wesley Richards, Derek Sharp and Derek Wilson 

(substituting for Councillor Andrew Jenner).   

 

Officers: Alan Barwise, Will Cottrell, Steve Johnson and Shilpa Manek 

 

PART I 
 

14/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hashim Bhatti, Jesse Grey, 

Maureen Hunt and Andrew Jenner. 

 
15/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 None. 

 

16/15 MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel 

held on 7 September 2015 be approved. 
 
17/15      GAMBLING ACT 2005 STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 

 
Steve Johnson, Enforcement Principal, explained that a draft paper was agreed at 
the July 2015 Panel and it was suggested that trade was consulted regarding the 
suggestions. Trade was consulted an no amendments had been made to the 
suggested wording that was agreed at the July Panel. 
 
The Panel UNANIMOUSLY AGREED the officer’s recommendation. 
 

18/15  REVIEW OF ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD’S PRIVATE 
HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE OPERATOR, VEHICLE AND DRIVER POLICIES 
AND CONDITIONS. 
 

Steve Johnson, Enforcement Principal, went through the paragraphs 2.3 to 2.9 of the 

policy as follows: 

Paragraph 2.3 – Medical for Drivers 

Points highlighted by members included: 

 Whether it was legal to ask for a full medical from drivers every year. 

7

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

 Reliant on drivers to provide information to officers. 

Steve Johnson clarified that the drivers GP would officially send a certificate for the 

driver to the council. 

Councillor Cox questioned if this could be done and was any other boroughs already 

doing this. Councillor Cox suggested that it would be good to find out which other 

councils were following this example and if there had been any challenges. He 

highlighted that we would need to be careful to implement the policy. 

Councillor Alexander pointed out that the policy concentrated on health of the driver 

but what if a driver was driving 24/7. Alan Barwise, , Licensing Manager, reassured 

Members that this was being monitored. 

The Chairman requested that the issues raised be checked before the consultation 

be sent out.  

Paragraph 2.4 – Internal Identification Plates 

Councillor Luxton suggested a photograph of the driver would be better as it would 

be easier to remember. Councillor Sharp suggested an easy to remember number 

which would be more memorable and easy to quote if wanting to identify the driver. 

Steve Johnson explained that these ideas could be considered. He explained that 

the additional internal plates had been costed at £1.00 per plate. 

Councillor Wilson agreed with Councillor Sharp that a bold, easily visible number 

would be recognised and easily remembered. 

The Panel unanimously agreed that the internal identification plates would be a good 

idea. 

Paragraph 2.5 – Temporary Vehicle License Fees 

The Panel unanimously agreed that the fee be increased. 

Paragraph 2.6 – Road Knowledge Testing Fee 

The Panel unanimously agreed that the fee be increased. 

Paragraph 2.7 – Annual Driver Checks 

This was discussed at the September 2015 Panel, the conditions requested by 

Members were now added. 

The Panel unanimously agreed the Officers proposals. 

Paragraph 2.8 – Convictions 

8



 

 
 

Councillor Cox suggested that the definition of “convictions” be very clearly stated. 

The Panel unanimously agreed the Officers proposals. 

Paragraph 2.9 – Horse Drawn Hackney Carriages 

The Panel unanimously agreed that an additional section, relating to horse drawn 

vehicles, be added to RBWM’s Policies and Conditions. 

The Panel unanimously agreed that the policies could go out to consultation and 
would come back to the Licensing Panel in January 2016. 
 

19/15 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be 6 January 2016,  

 

20/15 MEETING 
 

 The meeting, which began at 6.00pm, ended at 7.15pm. 

 

  

Chairman…………………………………Date…………………………………………… 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



                                     

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO  PART 1

Title Statement of Licensing Policy
Responsible Officer(s) Craig Miller -  Community Protection and 

Enforcement Lead
Contact officer, job title 
and phone number

Steve Johnson – Enfor

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Asghar Majeed (Chairman), John Collins, Jesse Grey,
Charles Hollingsworth, Maureen Hunt, Sayonara Luxton, Wesley Richards,
Derek Sharp and Derek Wilson.

Officers: Alan Barwise, Steve Johnson and Shilpa Manek

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alexander, Bowden, Cox and Hilton.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Shelim declared an interest as he owns a restaurant in Windsor but he was
attending the meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13
October 2015 be approved.

LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT

Steve Johnson, Enforcement Principal, reminded the Panel that the Licensing Policy
Statement had been seen by the Panel at previous meetings. The Panel had requested that
officers took a legal opinion on the document. The Licensing Policy Statement had been
checked and a few minor suggestions had been made by counsel. These recommendations
had been incorporated in the policy and were set out in the report. The Licensing Policy
Statement was at Panel today to be agreed before going to Council in December 2015.

Councillor Hollingsworth asked officers if the Licensing Panel needed to see the Sub
Committee Procedures. Legal explained that the procedures were largely in place by statute.
If they were part of the policy and needed changing, a formal consultation would need to go
ahead. Councillor Hollingsworth asked how could the Licensing Panel could agree the Sub
Committee Procedures without seeing them. Steve Johnson advised that it was not integral to
see the procedures.

Councillor Grey asked for point 2.9, default hours, to be clarified. Steve Johnson explained to
the Panel that the hours were default hours and any premises could make an application to
alter the default hours if there were no objections. All applications were considered on their
own merit and would go to the Licensing Panel Sub Committee for Members to make a
decision.

Councillor Luxton asked about 24 hour supermarkets, Alan Barwise explained that it was the
same rule for supermarkets and they would have to apply and it would be up to the Licensing
Panel Sub Committee to make a decision.

Councillor Hunt asked officer what was different about the process now as all applications
were sent to all ward councillors and Parish Councillors who would then discuss. Councillor
Hunt was advised that Members now have the extra ability to decide on each application.

Other points included:
o Any premises that serves food after 11pm needs a license.



o The new policy would apply to only new applications only.

Councillor Wilson asked officers if there was a fixed period for licenses or was the license
permanent. Alan Barwise advised that it was a permanent license. Councillor Wilson asked if
we do anything to control crowds in particular areas in the early hours of the morning. Also
concerned about all establishments all closing at same times and police having difficulty in
controlling lots of people all at once. Finally, Councillor Wilson also wanted to know if selling
alcohol to underage children was still being monitored and enforced. Alan Barwise explained
that the policy could be looked at all through the year and would be looked at again since
there were too many clubs in Windsor. There may also be a possibility of not allowing any
further clubs in Windsor, however, facts and figures would need to be considered first and the
accumulative impact of any further premises. Steve Johnson explained that the selling of
alcohol to underage children was previously being dealt with by trading standards and
currently a new model is being worked on with Thames Valley Police.

Councillor Hunt asked if any records were kept of incidents in the borough. Alan Barwise
explained that very specific reports were kept by the police. The figures have increased.

The Panel then discussed a point raised by Councillor Shelim about closing at 2am and what
that actually meant. Would the 2am time indicate stopping serving or totally closing and
leaving the premises. Alan Barwise explained that it was up to Members to decide if a winding
down time was allowed. Other Members discussed that a winding down period would be a
good idea and would allow gradual leaving of people. Councillor Shelim suggested having an
alcohol license till 2am and then having a premises licence for later, allowing clear up.
Councillor Shelim was very concerned about fights in the street and damage caused to things
on the road. Members agreed that it was difficult to penalise clubs for peoples behaviour just
because they had been drinking there. The Panel agreed that this was a general problem from
having a nigh time economy.

Will Cottrell, legal advisor, reminded the Panel that a top legal expert had already reviewed
the policy and had recommended a 2am finish.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Licensing Policy Statement be approved.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members noted the next meeting of the Licensing Panel would be Tuesday 12 January 2016.

The meeting, which began at 6.00 pm, finished at 6.50 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,



